
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, October 02, 2012 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 
 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Mayor's Office  -  Anthony Aragon 

 
RR12-0705 Approves the Mayoral appointments of Geta Asfaw, Lem Smith, IV, Susan Steele, and 

Anne Rowe to the Denver Preschool Program Board of Advisors for terms effective 
immediately and expiring on March 12, 2014, or until a successor is duly appointed. 

 
RR12-0706 Approves the Mayoral reappointments of Cheryl Heard and Barbara Downing and the 

appointments of Heather Salazar, Sean McDermott, and Adam Espinosa to the Crime 
Prevention & Control Commission for terms effective immediately and expiring 
September 1, 2015, or until a successor is duly appointed. 

 
B. Arts & Venues Denver  -  Tad Bowman 

 
BR12-0700 Approves a three-year $8,400,000 agreement (beginning November 1, 2012) with 

Aramark Sports and Entertainment Services for facility services including 
housekeeping, security, minor repair and maintenance, and other  facility-related 
services at Red Rocks Amphitheatre and Visitor Center, the Denver Coliseum, and the 
Denver Performing Arts Complex (THTRS-201207615). 

 
BR12-0701 Approves a no-cost revision to the contract with Argus Event Staffing, LLC, to add in-

house ticketing to the scope of services provided by the contractor (CE03107(1)). 
 

BR12-0704 Adds $400,000 to the two-year contract (through December 2012) with AEG Live Inc. 
to promote and book live concerts and events at Arts and Venues Denver facilities 
through a rental incentive that increases revenues from ticket sales and concessions 
(CE01006(2)). 

 
C. Career Service Authority  -  Laura Wachter/Anthony Aragon 

 
BR12-0712 Amends Section 18-164 (e) of the Denver Revised Municipal Code eliminating the 

“sunset” provision of this Section for a pay differential procedure for civilian and sworn 
personnel to ensure they do not receive reduced pay while on active duty. 

 
RR12-0714 Approves the Mayoral reappointment of Michelle Lucero of the Career Service 

Authority Board for a term effective immediately and expiring on September 16, 2017. 
 

D. Denver International Airport  -  John Ackerman 
 

BR12-0709 Approves a three-year $2.5 million contract with Drawbaugh Enterprises Inc. for towing 
services at the airport beginning November 1, 2012. 

 
E. Department of Safety  -  Regina Huerter 

 
BR12-0711 Approves an amendment to the Council for Substance Abuse and Mental Health 

contract to add $586,736.56 to support jail to community reentry services. 
 

F. Public Works  -  Mike Lutz/Mark Bernstein/Jim Barwick/Michael Finochio/Kimberly 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, October 02, 2012   
Page 2 

 

Watanabe/Brendan Kelly 
 

BR12-0689 Extends the current 5-year contract with Dennis Moldenhauer for pickup and disposal of 
animal carcasses for 6 months, to March 31, 2013, while Public Works decides whether 
to take this operation in-house or prepare new bid documents (CE76016). 

 
BR12-0713 Approves an Intergovernmental Agency between Urban Drainage and Flood Control 

District and the City and County of Denver for Design, Acquisition and Construction of 
Drainage and Flood Control Improvements for South Platte River Vision – Phase 1, 
West Harvard Avenue to West Alameda Avenue in Council District 7. 

 
BR12-0716 Executes an IGA with the University of Colorado – Denver to provide student interns on 

an on-call basis for work in the Public Works Department – Engineering Division 
(OC91217). 

 
BR12-0717 Executes contract with Jacobs Investments LLC, doing business as Colorado Boring Co. 

for $675,020 for Denver traffic improvements to furnish and install system software and 
equipment on Sheridan Blvd. from Quincy to I-70, Federal Blvd. from Dartmouth to 
52nd, and Alameda Ave. from Broadway to Sheridan Blvd (201206603). 

 
BR12-0718 Executes a contract with BT Construction, Inc. for $3,914,562 to construct storm sewer 

outfall from the Platte River and Asbury Ave. to Delaware St. and Evans Ave. in 
Council District 7 (201205605). 

 
BR12-0719 Approves the 2013 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the South Downing Street Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance 
District. 

 
BR12-0720 Approves the 2013 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the West 38th Avenue Phase I Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance 
District. 

 
BR12-0721 Approves the 2013 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the Golden Triangle Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance District. 
 

BR12-0722 Approves the 2013 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 
and replacement of the Broadway Pedestrian Mall A Local Maintenance District. 

 
BR12-0723 Approves the 2013 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the Broadway Pedestrian Mall B Local Maintenance District. 
 

BR12-0724 Approves the 2013 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 
and replacement of the Phase II Broadway Pedestrian Mall Local Maintenance District. 

 
BR12-0725 Approves the 2013 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the South Broadway Streetscape (Arizona Avenue to Iowa Avenue) 
Local Maintenance District. 

 
BR12-0726 Approves the 2013 annual costs of the continuing care, operation, repair, maintenance 

and replacement of the Tennyson Streetscape (Portions of West 38th Avenue to West 
44th Avenue) Local Maintenance District. 

 
II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, October 02, 2012   
Page 3 

 

 
IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


